
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
as it will only be used for training purposes by the

Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering 
the Chamber and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public 

are consenting to being filmed.

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members of this Committee are reminded of their 
personal responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct.   
In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  

Note:

a. Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest; and 

b. Where Members withdraw from a meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave. 

3. Looked After Child Prevention Strategy 
See attached report (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Fostering Service - Social Services response to 
CSSIW report 
See attached report (Pages 5 - 18)

5. Looked After Children Strategy Implementation 
See attached report

6. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 
To receive updates as required.

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive any referrals from the other Scrutiny 
Committees and Audit Committee; an update from 
the Chair on their attendance at the Service 
Performance Challenge Meetings and to consider 
any follow up actions from the previous 
Meeting(s).

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.



9. Forward Work Programme 
To receive updates as appropriate. (Pages 19 - 36)

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor W R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: D Davies, R Braithwaite, A Jones, T Lewis, 
B E Mansbridge and J McCarthy

Co-optee(s): B Lewis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Looked After Child Prevention Strategy
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides an update in relation to the progress achieved with the MTCBC 
Looked After Child Prevention Strategy, and the associated risks, issues and 
challenges. 

1.2 The strategy’s objective is to safely reduce the number of Looked After Children.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Scrutiny Committee Members receive the report and raise questions and challenges 
that will support effective delivery and improvement in this area of work. 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 In April 2015, Cabinet accepted a proposal to implement the Looked After 
Children Prevention 
[...]
ng duty.  

5.3 During quarter three 11 children became looked after with one child becoming 
looked after twice and 22 children’s looked after episode ended.

5.4 The work set out in the last Scrutiny Report in relation to outcome focused care 
plans and monitoring cases has continued.  This work has led us to anticipate a 
slight plateau in our progress when we look at anticipated need across the profile of 
cases known to us.  In recent weeks we have encountered two family special 
guardianship arrangements that have broken down.  We have also experienced 
challenge in terms of being unable to place all children who have become looked 

Page 2



after recently with Merthyr Tydfil foster carers.  This has led to 3 new placements 
being made with independent providers.

5.5 Our performance in relation to permanence planning at Quarter 3 was reported at 94 
% which is a slight dip from the prior two quarters when we reported 100%.  The dip 
was linked to one case alone and we have since offered advice and support to 
practitioner to enable them to progress the permanence plan for the young person. 

5.6 We now have a Principal Officer in post for Permanence who will further the work in 
relation to tracking and improving permanence. 

5.7 We are preparing for providing an Information Advice and Assistance service whilst 
implementing improvements at the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, all of which will 
enhance our potential to provide the right support at the right time to prevent 
escalation of family difficulties. 

5.8 Activity during this past phase has generated a focus on developing the multi-agency 
Cwm Taf Looked After Child Prevention Strategy.  This document is due for 
conclusion following public and young person consultation during April and will be 
shared with Cabinet. The document itself maximises our potential to continue the 
success achieved through the strategy being embedded as a priority for partners.  
The work will be monitored by the regional Social Services and Well-being  
Partnership Board.

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 When we embarked on this project last year we set the target of reducing the Looked 
After population to 138 by 31.3.18.  Given that we are close to achieving this, we will 
now set a more ambitious target in the context of the developments outlined below.

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 The next steps for the Strategy are to re-define and extend our ambition for the 
achievements of the Strategy whilst ensuring that we continue to look after those 
children for whom there is no safe alternative.  This work will involve establishing a 
method of investment in our extended child in need service.  This service has shown 
good results in preventing children from becoming looked after but capacity restricts 
the number of cases that the team can deal with.  We also need to assess and 
approve more Merthyr Tydfil foster carers, particularly for older young people who 
can present carers with challenges. 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8.1 The content of this report has strategic congruence with the Children’s Services 
Strategy in the following ways:

 Desired Outcome 1: Year on year more children live at home with their family or 
friends;

 Desired Outcome 3:  There is a reducing number of children who need to 
become looked after;

 Desired Outcome 6: All young people we work with have: timely assessment and 
outcome focussed care and support plans;Page 3



 Aim 2: Improve Performance;
 Aim 5:  Promote Early Intervention and Prevention;
 Cwm Taf Looked After Child Prevention Strategy Outcomes; 

1. More children and young people are supported to live with their families, 
safely.

2. More Parents and carers are supported to help their children live with their 
families safely.

3. The wellbeing and opportunities of looked after young people is improved.
4. People who need our support experience a seamless service that will help 

them achieve the things that matter to their wellbeing.

LISA CURTIS-JONES, 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

COUNCILLOR LINDA MATTHEWS 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location
List the Background 

documents which have 
been relied on in 

preparing the report. 
E.g. previous minutes of 

relevant committees

April 2015 Cabinet 
Report LAC prevention 

Strategy

September 2015 
Scrutiny Report LAC 
prevention Strategy

October 2015 Cabinet – 
LAC prevention Strategy

January 2016 Cabinet 
Report – Corporate 

Parenting Board

Unit 5

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No 

Page 4



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Fostering Service - Social Services response to 
CSSIW report 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) completed their annual 
inspection of Merthyr’s fostering service in February 2016. This report highlights the 
key points arising from the inspection, the response of Merthyr Tydfil Social Services 
and the inspection action plan for 2016/17. 

.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The Scrutiny committee considers the report and raises questions and challenges 
that will improve practice and outcomes.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council’s fostering service is regulated by the Care 
and Social Services Inspectorate Wales and subject to an annual inspection.  The 
inspection for 2015/16 was a focused inspection and took place primarily over two 
days on the 22nd and 24th February 2016.  

3.2 In its Annual Review of Merthyr Tydfil Fostering Services for 2015-16 the CSSIW 
identified areas of good practice, evidence of improvements made since the last 
inspection and areas for improvement. This report provides an update as a basis for 
scrutiny committee members to raise queries and challenge. 

Date Written 23rd March 2016
Report Author Sarah Skuse
Service Area Children’s Services
Committee Date 5th April 2016

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 The fostering inspection of 2014/15 was generally positive and the focus of the 
action plan in 2015/16 was to build on these areas of good practice and respond to 
the legislative changes as a result of the Social Services & Well-Being (Wales) Act 
2014. 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 The inspection identified the following areas of improvement following the last 
inspection:
 Fostering social worker had further developed their systems for consulting with 

children and monitoring their progress.
 Opportunities had increased for consultation and engagement between the foster 

carers and the local authority.
 Foster carer handbook was updated.
 New information guides had been produced for children and young people.
 An information guide had been produced for young people remaining with their 

carers after the age of 18 and improvements made to the support available to 
them.

 Improved arrangements had been made for out of hours support for carers.
 Improved arrangements had been implemented to the arrangements for the 

scrutiny of foster carers’ review.
 Preparation work had been undertaken in preparation for new legislation.

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 For those children placed with Merthyr foster carers we want to ensure that the care 
they receive maximises their potential and enables them to grow and develop to be 
independent and healthy adults who can make a positive contribution to their 
community. 

6.2 In order to achieve this outcome foster carers and professionals working with the 
child will need to work together and provide care and support that will assist the child 
to meet their Well-being outcomes. 

6.3 Specifically the fostering service will be required to recruit, assess and support foster 
carers to provide high quality care that meets the needs of looked after children.   

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT

7.1 There were no compliance notices issued at this inspection, the report does however 
make recommendations to support the ongoing improvement of the fostering service 
these are identified in the table below with associated actions that will assist in 
making these improvement in coming months. 

Page 6



Recommendation Actions
That the information in the 
children’s and young people’s 
information guides clarify the 
nature of support agencies might 
be able to provide

The information guides were developed by 
young people with experience of being looked 
after. Consultation will take place with them to 
discuss this recommendation and consider 
improving the leaflets. This may also provide an 
opportunity to promote DEWIS Cymru – an 
online resource for searching resources 
available in Wales.

These adjustments will be undertaken in 
preparation for the next print run of leaflets.

That foster placement agreements 
include more specific objectives to 
be attained on behalf of the 
children in their placements 

The format of foster placement agreements to 
be reviewed with the fostering team and a 
group of foster carers to consider improvements 
to the format that would ensure a focus on the 
individual well-being outcomes for children and 
the foster carer’s role in enabling attainment of 
the outcomes. 

That education reports are 
available that are specific to the 
children placed with carers 

Currently there is a range of information 
collated by our LACES team about the 
educational outcomes and attainment of looked 
after children. This information is periodically 
reported to Corporate parenting board – in the 
future this will include good news stories of 
achievements to celebrate e.g. sport. In 
addition all school age children have Personal 
Education Plans clearly outlining educational 
aspirations.

This information need to be incorporated into 
the supervision of foster carers and a much 
clearer focus given to the supervision of foster 
carers that highlights their contribution to, not 
only the education achievements of children but 
towards the individual outcomes for children in 
their care. 

7.2 There are no financial implications to this report

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8.1 The content of this report has strategic congruence with the Children’s Service 
Strategy in the following ways:

 Desired Outcome 1: Children are safe and protected from neglect and abuse.

Page 7



 Desired Outcome 4: Commissioned services meet need and are high 
performing.

 Desired Outcome 5: Children’s Services practice is compliant with the Social 
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act.

 Desired Outcome 6: All young people we work with have: timely assessment 
and outcome focussed care and support plans.

 Aim 2: Improve Performance.

 Aim 3: Improve partnership working.

 Aim 5:  Promote Early Intervention and Prevention.

 Cwm Taf Looked After Child Prevention Strategy Outcome 3: The wellbeing 
and opportunities of children and young people who become looked after are 
improved.

 Cwm Taf Looked After Child Prevention Strategy Outcome 4: People who 
need our support experience a seamless service that will help them achieve 
the things that matter to their well-being. 

LISA CURTIS-JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR LINDA MATTHEWS 
CABINET MEMBER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

CSSIW Annual fostering 
inspection of Merthyr 
Tydfil Social Services 

for 2015-16

March 2016 Unit 5 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 8



 

 

 

 Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 

 
 
 

Care Standards Act 2000 

 

Inspection Report 
 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Fostering Service 
 

Merthyr Tydfil 
 

 
Type of Inspection – Focused 

Date(s) of inspection – Monday, 22 February and Wednesday, 24 February 2016 

[...]
improved since the last inspection? 

These are some of the improvements since the last inspection; 

 the fostering social workers had further developed their systems for consulting with 
children and monitoring their progress  

 opportunities had increased for consultation and engagement between the foster 
carers and the local authority 

 the foster carers’ handbook had been updated  

 new information guides had been produced for children and young people   

 an information guide had been produced for young people remaining with their 
carers after the age of 18 and improvements made to the support available to them 

 improved arrangements had been made for out of hours support for carers 

 improved arrangements had been implemented to the arrangements for the scrutiny 
of foster carers’ reviews 

 preparation work had been undertaken in preparation for new legislation  

What needs to be done to improve the service?  

 
The following recommendations are made to support the ongoing improvement of the 
service; 
 

Page 10



 

Page 3 
 

 that the information in the children’s and young people’s information guides clarify 
the nature of support agencies might be able to provide as well their contact details 

 that foster placement agreements include more specific objectives to be attained on 
behalf of the children in their placements 

 that education reports are available that are specific to the children placed with 
carers approved by the fostering service. 
 

 
 

Page 11



 

Page 4 
 

  

Quality Of Life 

Overall, we (the CSSIW) found that the arrangements in the fostering service and in the 
authority to promote and support the quality of life of the children were good. The 
systems for planning how children’s needs would be met were well established and that 
their access to support services was also good.  The systems for monitoring, reviewing 
and improving the quality of care provided by the fostering service were established and 
the car
[...]
eved. The examples they gave included two children that were committed to skiing 
and could be chosen to ski at the next Olympic games; a young woman who had 
remained with their carers until they married and moved in with their partner. They said 
that the young woman maintains contact with their ex carer and that they perceive and 
refer to them as family. We saw several examples of feedback from children who said 
they saw their carers as their parents and that they loved them for what they meant to 
them.  

Page 16



 

Page 10 
 

 
 

How we inspect and report on services  

We conduct two types of inspection; baseline and focused. Both consider the experience of 
people using services. 
 

 Baseline inspections assess whether the registration of a service is justified and 
whether the conditions of registration are appropriate. For most services, we carry out 
these inspections every three years. Exceptions are registered child minders, out of 
school care, sessional care, crèches and open access provision, which are every four 
years.  

 
At these inspections we check whether the service has a clear, effective Statement of 
Purpose and whether the service delivers on the commitments set out in its Statement 
of Purpose. In assessing whether registration is justified inspectors check that the 
service can demonstrate a history of compliance with regulations.  

 

 Focused inspections consider the experience of people using services and we will look 

at compliance with regulations when poor outcomes for people using services are 
identified. We carry out these inspections in between baseline inspections. Focused 
inspections will always consider the quality of life of people using services and may look 
at other areas.  

 
Baseline and focused inspections may be scheduled or carried out in response to concerns. 
 
Inspectors use a variety of methods to gather information during inspections. These may 
include; 
 

 Talking with people who use services an
[...]
ic Direction 
Plan

GC/BT/P
W

Joint 
Scrutiny

Scrutiny & Challenge: A report on developing and delivering the corporate 
strategic direction plan identifying progress towards achieving targets and 
desired outcomes, risks and issues.  

To be confirmed

Disabled Facility 
Grants (DFG’s)

Audit / 
COT’s 
Team

Performance Scrutiny & Challenge: At a Regeneration Scrutiny Committee meeting in 
November there was a presentation on DFG’s. There were two follow up 
points 1) DFG’s dealt with by 2 dept. i.e. COT Team making the assessment 
of need before involving the Housing Grants Team. To look at reasons for 
any delays in progressing DFG’s between the 2 dept.’s 2) Clarification when 
DFG’s were Audited.

This item is here as committee agreed to review / have an update 
following the 23rd February 2016 meeting. This relates to the delay issue 
not the Auditing issue.

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Looked After Child Prevention Strategy
	4 Fostering Service - Social Services response to CSSIW report
	Merthyr CBC fostering CSSIW-SIN00002634--Inspection - Report

	9 Forward Work Programme
	strategies on a page
	Social Services Work Programme 201516
	Social Services Descriptors




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING

TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor W R Smith (In the Chair)

Councillors A Jones, T Lewis and J McCarthy

Cabinet members: 
Councillor Linda Matthews and P Williams

Officers:
Annabel Lloyd (Head of Children's Services) and Lisa Curtis 
Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services))
Matthew Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) and Howard 
Jones (Scrutiny Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

1262  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian 
Mansbridge.

1263  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made

1264  Looked After Child 
Prevention Strategy

Councillor Linda Matthews introduced the report and 
highlighted that the Authority had already achieved the 
target set for 2018 by reducing the number of the looked 
after population to 138 and that a more ambitious target will 
now be set by the department.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the appropriate officer.



 In relation to the budget cuts are we able to provide 
the same service in relation looked after children

 Has the quality of living improved in the home 
environment thus reducing the number of looked 
after children

 There is a mention that preparations are in place for 
an Information, Advice and Assistance Service, 
how will this work

 In the last meeting relating to Looked After Children 
you mentioned you are considering allowing other 
authorities to make use of our surplus fosters 
carers. How does that link in with your comments 
that you now need to assess and approve more 
Merthyr Tydfil foster carers.

 At the last meeting you mentioned high caseloads 
with Social Workers under strain as workloads 
increase, while local authority funding cuts continue 
to bite. How are this Authority’s social workers 
coping at the moment and are their caseloads 
under control

 The report states that you were unable to place all 
children who have become looked after recently, 
with Merthyr Tydfil foster carers. What is the 
position with the numbers of Merthyr Tydfil foster 
carers

 How closely does children services work with family 
officers and the schools within the Authority

The Chair thanked Annabel Lloyd for he attendance at the 
meeting.  

Resolved that:

Scrutiny Committee Members receive the report and raise 
questions and challenges that will support effective delivery 
and improvement in this area of work.

1265  Fostering Service - 
Social Services 
response to CSSIW 
report

Councillor Linda Matthew introduced the item to the 
Committee and gave a brief outlined of what was contained 
within the report.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers.

 There were 8 areas identified as having improved 
since the last inspection, can you assure this 
committee that where necessary these 
improvements are sustainable, bearing in mind the 
budget restraints we face

 The report says that this inspection was a focused 
inspection. When is the next baseline inspection 
due and was the inspection carried out in response 



to concerns or was it merely routine

 This is a positive inspection outcome, are you 
confident that you now have a stable workforce and 
appropriate budget to maintain the level of service 
that is currently being provided. Are there any 
concerns you wish to raise with the committee

 Is it correct that there is a new policy being 
implemented that will allow young people at the age 
of 18 to remain with their foster parents

 In relation to the three recommendations listed in 
the report, can you provide the committee with 
timescales of when they will be completed

 In relation to the sustainability issues mentioned 
can you provide an update in relation to the 1st 
sector

The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance.

Resolved that:

The Scrutiny committee considers the report and raises 
questions and challenges that will improve practice and 
outcomes.

1266  Looked After Children 
Strategy 
Implementation

As agreed by the Chair this item was considered under Item 
3.

1267  Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014

An update was provided by Lisa Curtis Jones in relation to 
the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.

1268  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there were no referrals, feedback 
and follow up actions.

1269  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting.

1270  Forward Work 
Programme

Howard Jones discussed the forward work programme and 
explained that the committee had come to the end of the 
current work programme and that there were a number of 
reports that need to be carried forward into the new work 
programme.

1271  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no other business 
deemed urgent and closed the meeting.


